

No. 22-427

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

REGENERON PHARMACEUTICALS, INC,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

NOVARTIS PHARMA AG, NOVARTIS TECHNOLOGY LLC,
NOVARTIS PHARMACEUTICALS CORPORATION,
and VETTER PHARMA INTERNATIONAL GMBH,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of New York
1:21-cv-1066 (Hon. David N. Hurd)

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AND
THE FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

JONATHAN S. KANTER
Assistant Attorney General

DANIEL E. HAAR
NICKOLAI G. LEVIN
ANDREW N. DELANEY
Attorneys

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
ANTITRUST DIVISION
950 Pennsylvania Ave., NW,
Room 3224
Washington, DC 20530-0001

ANISHA S. DASGUPTA
General Counsel

JOEL MARCUS
Deputy General Counsel

MATTHEW M. HOFFMAN
Attorney

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION
600 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20580
(202) 326-3097
mhoffman@ftc.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF THE AMICI.....	1
INTRODUCTION	1
ISSUE PRESENTED.....	4
STATEMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT	12
I. Product Market Definition in Antitrust Cases.....	12
II. The District Court Committed Legal Errors When Analyzing the Product Market Allegations.....	17
A. The Court Improperly Focused Solely on Functional Substitutability.....	18
B. The Court Erred in Holding That a Product Market Cannot Be Coextensive With Patent Claims Absent Extraordinary Circumstances.	22
CONCLUSION.....	28
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>AD/SAT, Div. of Skylight, Inc. v. Associated Press</i> , 181 F.3d 216 (2d Cir. 1999)	14
<i>Brown Shoe Co., Inc. v. United States</i> , 370 U.S. 294 (1962).....	3, 16
<i>City of New York v. Group Health Inc.</i> , 649 F.3d 151 (2d Cir. 2011)	9
<i>Community Publ’rs, Inc. v. Donrey Corp.</i> , 892 F. Supp, 1146 (W.D. Ark. 1995)	14
<i>FTC v. AbbVie Inc.</i> , 976 F.3d 327 (3d Cir. 2020)	19
<i>FTC v. Actavis, Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 136 (2013).....	24
<i>FTC v. Penn State Hershey Med. Ctr.</i> , 838 F.3d 327 (3d Cir. 2016)	17
<i>FTC v. Whole Foods Mkt.</i> , 548 F.3d 1028 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	15
<i>Geneva Pharms. Tech. Corp. v. Barr Labs., Inc.</i> , 386 F.3d 485 (2d Cir. 2004)	3, 13, 14, 15, 16, 18, 19, 21
<i>In re DDAVP Direct Purchaser Antitrust Litig.</i> , 585 F.3d 677 (2d Cir. 2009)	27
<i>In re Pharm. Indus. Average Wholesale Price Litig.</i> , 491 F. Supp. 2d 20 (D. Mass. 2007).....	22
<i>Jefferson Parish Hosp. Dist. No. 2 v. Hyde</i> , 466 U.S. 2 (1984).....	12
<i>Knutson v. Daily Rev., Inc.</i> , 548 F.2d 795 (9th Cir. 1976)	14
<i>Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n v. Bd. of Regents</i> , 468 U.S. 85 (1984).....	12
<i>New York v. Actavis PLC</i> , 787 F.3d 638 (2d Cir. 2015)	22

<i>Nobelpharma AB v. Implant Innovations, Inc.</i> , 141 F.3d 1059 (Fed. Cir. 1998)	7
<i>Optronic Techs., Inc. v. Ningbo Sunny Elec. Co.</i> , 20 F.4th 466 (9th Cir. 2021)	15
<i>Reazin v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield, Inc.</i> , 899 F.2d 951 (10th Cir. 1990)	12
<i>Spectrum Sports v. McQuillan</i> , 506 U.S. 447, 456 (1993).....	7
<i>Times-Picayune Pub. Co. v. United States</i> , 345 U.S. 594 (1953).....	13, 14, 21
<i>Todd v. Exxon Corp.</i> , 275 F.3d 191 (2d Cir. 2001)	3, 13, 14, 16, 17, 21, 23, 27
<i>TransWeb, LLC v. 3M Innovative Prop. Co.</i> , 812 F.3d 1295 (Fed. Cir. 2016)	7, 25
<i>United States v. Am. Express Co.</i> , 838 F.3d 179 (2d Cir. 2016)	16, 17, 21
<i>United States v. E. I. Du Pont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 351 U.S. 377 (1956).....	12
<i>Walker Process Equip., Inc. v. Food Mach. & Chem. Corp.</i> , 382 U.S. 172 (1965).....	6, 7, 23, 24, 25

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 1	6
15 U.S.C. § 2	6
31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)(1)(A)	1
35 U.S.C. § 101	27
35 U.S.C. § 102	7, 27
35 U.S.C. § 112(a)	27
35 U.S.C. § 116(a)	7
35 U.S.C. § 271(a)	23
35 U.S.C. § 282(b)	27

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 927

OTHER AUTHORITIES

1 Am. Bar Ass’n, *Antitrust Law Developments* (2022)14

Phillip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, *Antitrust Law* ¶ 533c (4th ed. 2015) 13, 23

U.S. Dep’t of Justice & Fed. Trade Comm’n, *Antitrust Guidelines for the Licensing of Intellectual Property* (Jan. 12, 2017)23

U.S. Dep’t of Justice & Fed. Trade Comm’n, *Horizontal Merger Guidelines* (2010)17

U.S. Gov. Accountability Office, GAO-16-780R, *Physician-Administered Drugs: Comparison of Payer Payment Methodologies* (2016).....22
